

No. 11-1251

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, EX REL. DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; KMART HOLDING CORP.; THE KROGER CO.;
WAL-MART STORES, INC.; WALGREEN CO.; and TARGET CORP.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia, Charleston Division
(John T. Copenhaver, Jr., District Judge; No. 09-cv-1000)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Dated: June 10, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
I. Permitting Removal of Diversity Cases into Federal Court Is a Key Component of “Federalism,” and Thus There Is No Reason to Strictly Construe CAFA or Other Federal Removal Statutes	4
II. Permitting Removal of Lawsuits Filed by a State Does Not Offend Any Notion of Federalism	10
III. The Panel Erred in Deeming Suits Against Out-of-State Defendants that Operate Nationwide To Be “Primarily Local Matters”	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10, 11, 12
<i>California ex rel. Lochyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dall. 419 (1793)	12
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	8, 9
<i>Huber, Hunt, & Nichols, Inc. v. Architectural Stone Co.</i> , 625 F.2d 22 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)	3, 13
<i>Johnson v. Advance America</i> , 549 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Lee v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 653 (1923)	7
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	2, 9
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816)	6
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Magnolia Marine Transp. Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	8, 9
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	5

	Page(s)
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	5, 11, 12
U.S. Const., Amend. xi	3, 12, 13
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,	
Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3)	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3)(A)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(cc)	15
§ 2(a)(4), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	9
Judiciary Act of 1789	5, 7
ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73, 79-80	5
Removal Act of 1875, Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470	6
Judiciary Act of 1887, Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, 24 Stat. 552, 553	7
Miscellaneous:	
3 Jonathan Elliot, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA IN 1787 (2d ed. 1836)	4
3 Jonathan Elliot, DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (3d ed. 1854)	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Garry Wills ed., 1982)	5
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	10
